

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/8/2021 9:21 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 997683

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

G. STEVEN HAMMOND, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE EVERETT CLINIC, PLLC, f/k/a THE EVERETT CLINIC, P.S., a
limited liability corporation,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

David R. Goodnight, WSBA #20286
Jenna M. Poligo, WSBA #54466
Jill D. Bowman, WSBA #11754
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 624-0900

Attorneys for Respondent The Everett Clinic, PLLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
1. Responding to changing times in healthcare	2
2. Dr. Hammond’s TEC employment and the Buy-Sell Agreement.....	3
3. The DaVita merger and settlement program.....	4
4. The settlement offer	5
5. Approval of the merger transaction	8
6. Dr. Hammond reviewed and voluntarily accepted the settlement offer	8
7. The terms of Dr. Hammond’s release and his knowing acceptance of the same.....	10
8. Closure of the merger transaction and payment of the settlement amount	12
9. The <i>Baer</i> arbitration.....	12
10. Dr. Hammond’s reaction to the <i>Baer</i> arbitration decision.....	13
B. Statement of Proceedings.....	14
IV. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court.....	16
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Rejected Dr. Hammond’s Effort to Void His Settlement Agreement and the Trial Court’s Award of Fees and Costs.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn. App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000)	18
<i>Hammond v. Everett Clinic, PLLC</i> , No. 80772-2-I, 2021 WL 961130 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2021)	15, 19
<i>State ex rel. Hayes Oyster Co. v. Keypoint Oyster Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 375, 391 P.2d 979 (1964)	16, 17
<i>Jordan v. Duff & Phelps</i> , 815 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Wool Growers Service Corp. v. Ragan</i> , 18 Wn.2d 655, 140 P.2d 512 (1943)	16, 17, 18
<i>Yakima Cty. (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	18
Statutes	
RCW 23.01.360	16
Rules	
RAP 13.4	18
RAP 13.4(b)	19
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	1, 16
